Drain:_Ceoocld CREEX Q29N Drain #:_ 250
Improvement/Arm:_wesny Qo6 -Skepon 4

Operator:____Jpy Date:_/2-243
Drain Classification: Urban/Rural Year Installed: /%

GIS Drain Input Checklist

® Pull Source Documents for Scanning /@ﬂ /22
® Digitize & Attribute Tile Drains 4-/4

® Digitize & Attribute Storm Drains ﬁ /22
® Digitize & Attribute SSD /m /22
e Digitize & Attribute Open Ditch A;é

®  Stamp Plans ﬁ# /22
®  Sum drain lengths & Validate VQ& /2-32
® Enter Improvements into Posse ﬁ /3

® Enter Drain Age into Posse
®  Sum drain length for Watershed in Posse

® Check Database entries for errors
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Gasb 34 Footages for Historical Cost

Drain Length Log

Drain-Improvement:_CRookto CoLEK 4sm ~Wiw v ~SEcpans
Drain Type: Size: C’i__ﬁ% ) (Dléeg?.telly) R::ggtt:?le Price: Cost:
S50 &" AT ' Y%7’ @/
e /2" 2 30’ g
5" 529 529’ la(
/£ 709/ 709’ J//
ziY 2184 5re’ ,:é
2y 77 270" 74
i W 7.4 /597! ;@(
30" |47’ 7' z
32" | B 2o’ g
36" 9y’ yy' /d
7
sum: 49227 /877" o
Final Report;
Comments:
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Kenton C. Ward, CFM Suite 188

, One Hamilton County Square
Surveyor of Hamilton County MNoblesville, Indlana y6060-2250
Phanie (317 776-849%
Fax (317) 776-9628

Map Correction-Field Verification

Drain Number: 250 ' Drain Length: 11,8077

Drain Name: Weston Ridge Sec. 1 Change +/-: -246.7
Date: 9-23-2016 New Length: 11,561.00

Verified By: SLM

Notes & Sketch:

The 6SSD was modified to match the 2015 Orthophotography. Thus, the footage should be
adjusted to properly reflect what is there. The corrected length of 6”SSD should be 6200 feet.

-Suzanfie L. Mills
GIS Specialist
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Henton C, q/Vaw[, Sutveyo'z Sui
uite 146
Fhone (3’7) 7768495 One Hamilton County Square
Fax (317) 77629628 molJlesvi”e, Indiana 4bobo=gazo

Date: July 5, 1996

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board

Re: Crooked Creek Drain, West#n Ridge Section 1 Arm

Attached is a petition, non-enforcement request, plans, calculations, quantity
summary and assessment roll for the Weston Ridge Section 1 Arm, Crooked Creek Drain.
I have reviewed the submittals and petition and have found each to be in proper form.

I have made a persomal inspection of the land described in the petition. Upon doing
so, I believe that the drain is practicable; will improve the public health; benefit
a public highway and be of public utility; and that the costs, damages and expenses
of the proposed drain will probably be less than the benefits accruing to the owners
of land likely to be benefited, The drain will consist of the following:

6" SSD 6275 ft 21" RCP 895 ft 33" RCP 399 ft
12" RCP 273 ft 24" RCP 785 ft 36" RCP 51 £t
15" RCP 537 ft 27" RCP 1712 ft
18" RCP 741 ft 30" RCP 117 £t

The total length of the drain will be 11, 785 feet.

The retention ponds (lakes) located in Common Areas #6 (Lake #2) and Common Area
#7 ( Lake #1) is not to be considered part of the regulated drain. Only the
inlets and outlets will be maintained as part of the regulated drain. The maintenance
of the ponds (lakes) will be the responsibility of the Homeowners Association. The
Board will however, retain jurisdiction for ensuring the storage volume for which
the lake was designed will be retained. Thereby, allowing no fill or easement
encroachments.

The subsurface drains (8SD) to be part of the regulated drain are those located under
the curbs and those main lines between lots or in rear yards. Only the main SSD
lines which are located within the easememtw/right of ways are to be maintained as
regulated drain. Laterals for individual lots will not he considered part of the

regulated drain. Fee~portior ol The§3B-whrichwitd—be-regutated—ether—tienr—thoze~
wndergurba—ere—as—follews:
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I have reviewed the plans and believe the drain will benefit each lot equally.
Therefore, I recommend each lot be assessed equally. I also believe that no
damages will result to landowners by the construction of this drain. I recommend
a maintenance assessment of $30.00 per lot, $5.00 per acre for roadways, with a
$30.00 minimum. With this assessment the total annual assessment for this drain
this section will be $_ //f¢ 2o .

I believe this proposed drain meets the requirements for Urban Drain Classification
as set out in IC 36-9-27-67 to 69. Thereforg this drain shall be designated as
an Urban Drain.

I recommend that upon approval of the above proposed drain that the Board also
approve the attached non-enforcement request. This request is for the reduction of the
regulated drain easement to those easement widths as shown on the secondary plat for
Westdn Ridge Section 1 as recorded in the office of the Hamilton County Recorder.

I recommend the Board set a hearing for this proposed drain for September 23, 1996.

Mﬁ’.v ‘/

Kentod C. Ward
Hamilton County Burveyor

7
/

7

KCW/ndw
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STATE OF INDIANA )
; AUG 10 1995

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE

COUNTY OF HAMILTON
BOARD

SRR TR e __
SECRETART T

TO: HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
% Hamilton County Surveyor, Courthouse, Noblesville, IN 46060

In the matter of _ Weston Ridge Subdivision,
Section One Drain Petition.

Petitioner is the owner of all lots in the land affected by the proposed new regulated drain.
The drainage will affect various lots in _The Park & Weston Place, a subdivision in Hamilton
County, Indiana. The general route of such drainage shall be in existing easements and along
public roads as shown in the plans on file in the Surveyor's Office.

Petitioner believes that the cost, damages and expenses of the proposed improvement will
be less than the benefits which will result to the owners of the land likely to be benefitted thereby.
Petitioner believes the proposed improvements will:

(a) improve public health
(b) benefit a public street
(©) be of public utility

Petitioner agrees to pay the cost of construction of the drainage system and requests
periodic maintenance assessments by the Board thereafter.

The Petitioner also agrees to the following:

1. To provide the Drainage Board a Performance Bond for the portion of the drainage
system which will be made a regulated drain. The bond will be in the amount of
100% of the Engineers estimate. The bond will be in effect until construction of
100% of the system is completed and so certified by the Engineer.

2. The Petitioner shall retain an Engineer throughout the construction phase. At
completion of the project the Petitioner's Engineer shall certify that the drainage
system which is to be maintained as a regulated drain has been constructed as per
construction plans.
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& 1l \
AUG 10 1995
oM G(}L.)N—lw{\'\gs\b‘!\b; BOARD
HAMILTO _The Petitioner agrees to request in writing to the County Surveyor any changes
Ap__“‘,_.ﬂw»-g"g::ﬂ.i?wN i from the approved plan and must receive written authorization from the County
Surveyor prior to implementation of the change. All changes shall be documented
and given to the Surveyor to be placed in the Drain File.
4. The Petitioner shall instruct his Engineer to provide a reproducible print on a 24"
x 36" mylar of the final design of the Drainage System. This shall be submitted
to the County Surveyor prior to the release of the Performance Bond.
3. The Petitioner shall comply with the Erosion Control Plan as specified on the

construction plans. failure to comply with the Erosion Control Plan shall be
determined by the Board as being an obstruction to the drainage system. The
County Surveyor shall immediately install or repair the needed measures at
Petitioners cost as per IC 36-9-27-46.

The Petitioner further requests that the Drain be classified as an Urban Drain.

FORM\HCDRAIN2

Slgnature

Kenneth R, Brasseur - Vice President
Printed Name

Signed

Printed Name
RECORDED OWNER (S) OF LAND INVOLVED

DATE
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. "STATE OF INDIANA

{Revised

)
)
COUNTY OF HAMILTON )

TO: HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
7 Hamilton County Surveyor,Courthouse, Noblesville, IN 46060

In the matter of \L[E,STDM "Z\DGE. Subdivision,
Section Owe_ Drain Petition. '

Petitioner is thé owner of all lots in the land affected by the pro-
posed new regulated drain. The drainage will affect various lots in

, a subdivision in Hamilton County, Indiana. The general

route of such drainage shall be in existing easements and along public

roads as shown in the plans on file in the Surveyor's Office.

Petitioner believes that the cost, damages and expenses of the proposed
improvement will be less than the benefits which will result to the owners
of the land likely to be benefited thereby. Fetetioner believes the pro-
posed improvements will: |

(a) dimprove public health
{b) Tbenefit a public street
(c) be of public utility

Petitioner agrees to pay the cost of comstruction of the drainage
system and requests periodic maintenance assessments by the Board there-

after.

The Petitioner also agrees to the following:

1. To provide the Drainage Board a Performance Bond for the
portion of the drainage system which will be made a reguléted
drain. The bond will be in the amount of 1007 of the Eng-
ineers estimate. The bond will be in effect until comstruct-
ion of 100% of the system is completed and so certified by

the Engineer.

2. The Petitionmer shall retain .an Engineer throughout the
construction phase. At completion of the project the
Petitioner's Engineer shall certify that the drainage
system which is to be maintained as a regulated drain has

been constructed as per construction plans.

1
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3. The Petitioner agrees to request in writing to the County
" Surveyor any changes from the approved plan and must receive
written authorization from the County Surveyor prior to
implementation of the change. All changes shall be documented

and given to the Surveyor to be placed in the Drain File.

4. The Petitioner shall instruct his Engineer to provide a
reproducable print on a 24" x 36" mylar of the final design
of the Drainage System. This shall be submitted to the
Cohnly Surveyor prior to the release of the Performance

Bond.

S. The Petitioner shall comply with the Erosion Control Plan as
as specified on the construction plans. Failure to comply with
the Erosion Control Plan shall be determined by the Board as
being an obstruction to the drainage system. The County
Surveyor shall immediately iﬁstall or repair the needed

measures at Petitioners cost as per IC 36-9-27-46.

The Petitioner further requests that the Drain be classified as an Urban

Drain.

el E Busust

Signed 4

jDAUL F. Bioux / Exec. . \/rC.E, %SlCEUT

Printed HName

Signed

K-E peorernes , LLC

Printed Name
RECORDED OWNER({S) OF LAND INVOLVED

DATE /2 / 21 / 25
77 .

2
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS
LAND SURVEYORS

R.M. Stoeppelwerth, PE, PLS e David J. Stoeppelwerth, PE, PLS © Curtis C. Huff, PLS o Dennis D. Olmstead, PLS e Jeffory W. Darling, PLS

December 14, 1995

Hamilton County Surveyor

1 Hamilton County Square

Suite 146

Noblesville, IN 46060-2230

Attention: Kent Ward
Re:  Engineer's Estimate
Storm Sewer System & Monumentation
Weston Ridge
Dear Mr. Ward:

On behalf of the developers, Estridge Development Company, I wish to submit the following
Engineer's Estimate of the storm sewer system & monumentation for Weston Ridge.

Storm sewer system including pipe, inlets, manhole end sections,

subsurface drains, rip-rap, bedding and backfill. $216,525
Erosion Control $4,000
Monuments & Markers $2,550

$223,075

If you have any queétidns regarding this estimate, please contact Dennis D. Olmstead at 849-
5935.
Very truly yours,

STOEPPELWERTH & ASSOCIATES, INC.
~ /

R. M. Stoeppelwerth, P.E., P.L.S.

cc: Steve Ranshaw, Estridge Development Co.

CCHY5/19584D : =t F

UFFICE OF HAMILTON COUNTY SURVEY L
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FINDINGS AND ORDER

CONCERNING THE MAINTENANCE OF THE

Crooked Creek Drain-Weston Ridge Section™l Arm

On this 23rd day of September 1996, the Hamilton County
Drainage Board has held a hearing on the Maintenance Report and
Schedule of Assessments of the Crooked Creek Drain-Weston Ridge Section 1 Arm.

Evidence has been heard. Objections were presented and
considered. The Board then adopted the original/amended Schedule
of Assessments. The Board now finds that the annual maintenance
assessments will be less than the benefits to the landowners and
issues this order declaring that this Maintenance Fund be

established.
HAMI LTOWI‘V DﬁAGE B;ARD

" President

V/%;%/z%’{///k/x/

Member

Member

ATTEST:

Administirative Secretary

Revised 12/95
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4 BUNLS AND nodihniLe B e Gula o

SCH E-ER,S INCORPORATED T gi?i

5650 S. BRAINARD, LA GRANGE, ILLINCIS 60525 708/352-6282

- — e g —— Pl T e PN T T b, Nt e ? FUE N Y

MONTICELLO, NEW YORK

{A Stock Company)
SUBDIVISION BOND |- 2277
Bond Mo-:___ 88289 Principal Amount: $216,525,00

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we K, - E, PROPERTIES. LIlC
1041 W. Main Street :

Carmel, IN 46032 as Principal, and FRONTIER
195 Lake Louise Marie Road
INSURANCE €CO.  Rock Hill, NY 12775-8000 a New York Corporation,

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto HAMILTON COUNTY BOARD OF
1 Hamilton County Square
COMMISSIONERS  Noblesville, IN 46060 - in the penal sum of Two Hundred

Sixteen Thousand Five Hu (Dollars)

($_216,525.00 —=------ ), lawful money of the United States of America,

for the payment of which well and truly to be made, we bind
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and

assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, K. - E. PROPERTIES, LLC

has agreed to construct in WESTON RIDGE Subdivision,
in HAMILTON COUNTY - the following
y improvements:

Storm Sewer, Subsurfact Drains and Laterals
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SCHEERS....... —

5650 S. BRAINARD, LA GRANGE, ILLINO!S 60525 708/352-6282

MONTICELLO, NEW YORK
(A Stock Company}

SUBDIVISION BOND

Bond No.: 88290 Principal Amount: $4,000.00

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we K. - E. PROPERTIES. LLC
1041 W. Main Street '

Carmel, IN 46032 as Principal, and FRONTIER
195 Lake Louise Marie Road
INSURANCE CO. Rock Hill, NY 12775-8000 a New York Corporation,

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto HAMILTON COUNTY BOARD QF
1 HamiTton County Square

COMMISSIONERS  Noblesville, IN 46060 in the penal sum of
Four Thousand and 00/100 -m==m=cm-mmmmee o oo oo o m oo oo mee oo (Dollars)
($ 4,000.00 ~mmmmeu——- ), lawful money of the United States of America,

for the payment of which well and truly to be made, we bind
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and
assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, K. - E. PROPERTIES, LLC

has agreed to construct in WESTON RIDGE Subdivision,
in HAMILTON COUNTY - the following
improvements: '

Erosion Control
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COMPLIANCE

Address of premises on which
land alteration was accomplished 106th Street & Shelbourne Road

inspection Date(s): Permit No. _ . _
Relative to plans prepared by:__ _ Stoeppelwerth i and_Associates, Inc.
on__ May 22 1996

A B et e e s ) el T o

I hereby certify that:

To the best of my knowledge, Information and belief such land
alteration has been performed and completed in conformity with _the improved
plan, exrept Pipe between STR. . 882 and 883 1is constructed at a

negatlve slope.

Signatur e_mQ__ fa

Typed Name: David J. Stoeppelwerth Phone: (317 849-5935

pate:__ 12/16/96

Rusiness Address__9940 Allisonville Rd., P.O, Box 509007

Indianapolis,In. 46250
Surv.  x _Engr.__ . Arch.___ Indiana Registration No. - . _.»v R.L.§. _
80474 .
(SEAL)
& ‘ge°ﬁﬁlitrra,,
& \‘(‘\,EPPF(};’:%
$ V8T e R,
SoBL oz
A 2 -
§-=c- No. V=2

S0474

£ s

- [} =

% ‘-\ STATEOF § §
Z &
.: ('( ..'I’y'n"m" Q \é

Q
"‘gus ltlaml“‘“

10265COM/ TWP/FORM

- T N
e 12 ¥
5‘) \tﬁ xéi:uy ik ) }i&‘#&-’

Bl Ta R

LEFIRE OF HAMILYOR COUNTY SRyl
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J{enton C Wa’m’, (Su'weyo&

Suite 146
-CPAOM (317) 776=8495 ) One Hamilton County Squau
Fax (317) 77679628 Tloblesville, Indiana ybobom=az30
To: Hamilton County Drainage Board September 4, 1997

Re: Crooked Creek Drain - Weston Ridge Sec. 1

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for
Weston Ridge Sec. 1. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been made and
the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain which will alter the plans submitted
with my report for this drain dated July 5, 1996. The changes are as follows:
Str.921-920 12”RCP shortened from 78’ feet to 76° feet.

Str.922-923 24”RCP shortened from 213’ feet to 202° feet.
Str.924-925 18”RCP shortened from 163’ feet to 162’ feet.
Str.925-926 15”RCP shortened from 68’ feet to 57° feet.
Str.916-917 18”RCP shortened from 70’ feet to 61° feet,
Str.917-918 18”RCP shortened from 76° feet to 70’ feet.
Str.918-919 12”RCP shortened from 83° feet to 77° feet.
Str.915-914 27”RCP shortened from 223’ feet to 213’ feet.
Str.911-910 18”"RCP shortened from 57 feet to 55° feet.
Str.894-895 36”RCP shortened from 51° feet to 44° feet.
Str.905-927 27°RCP shortened from 105° feet to 104” feet. This was originally reported as
185° feet.

Str.927-906 27°RCP shortened from 335’ feet to 331° feet.
Str.908-909 12”RCP shortened from 32’ feet to 30" feet.
Str.901-902 15”RCP shortened from 42° feet to 41° feet.
Str.884-885 27”RCP shortened from 179 feet to 176’ feet.
Str.888-889 21”RCP shortened from 35’ feet to 33° feet.
Str.879-878 27°RCP shortened from 253° feet to 248 feet.
Str.878-878A 27”°RCP shortened from 529° feet to 525° feet.
Str.883-882 15”"RCP shortened from 35’ feet to 32 feet.
Str.882-881 15”"RCP lengthened from 163’ feet to 164° feet.
Str.881-880 18”RCP shortened from 255 feet to 253’ feet.
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The corrected total of 6” SSD is 6,446 feet. Ry
The length of the drain due to the changes described above is now_11;83T Teet.

The non-enforcement was approved by the Board at its meeting on September 23, 1996
and recorded under instrument #9609644122.

The bond or letter of credit from Frontier Insurance Co., number 88289 for storm sewer
and subsurface drainage and 88290 for erosion control; dated January 22, 1996; in the amount of

$216,525.00 and $4,000.00; has been recommended for release in a letter to the Commissioners
dated August 25,1997.

I recommend the Board approve the drains construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely,

on C, Ward,
Hamilton Countyf Surveyor

KCW/sIlm
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ESTRIDGE
DEVELOPMENT
COMPANY™ |

i
i

i “Professional Developers

1041 West Main Street
Carmel, Indiana 46032
Work (817) BB2.2456 ext, 351
FAX BB2-2452

Mobile (817) 697-8309
Dig. Pager (317) 726-8277

Steve Ranshaw
Project Manager
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Asbuilt Structures

Project: (C\elee Crecke Deam - Wk shon K/ o st/

Structure: T.C.: LE.: Pipe:  Length: Original Plans: Difference:
92] GHES | Gop. 0
G20 — g9.ex5] 12" J2 ' | Fen76’ K
g2 -l 84%.9
Dy | e 9] | a0 24" 202" | Fan 2737
T2 | 9%.90 | oo 5t
T2 | GonBT | FoLLO| 2" 30"
F24 | 50324 40000
925 | Sen2t| denvs |l e le2 ' A Fuk b3’ P
925 | 903,25 | Gor3¢8
G2 | — 90l Y| (S 57 Fan o’
il — 899. 62
17 | 903.96 | 700,12 fg" L' 4 R 707 <
I RZEYAL X
418 1 903. 7} g, 3y 1A 74 S Fm e’ -
Qg | 90%7 900.34
414 — 4D | 12" 7] A FRm 83
g5 - E49. 61
514 - B9%.e0 | 1" 213 1 Fuem 223 —10 Vv
6" SSD Streets: 6" SSD Lots:
Total: Total:
RCP Pipe Totals:
Other Drain:

Total Length of Drain:
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Structure:

Asbuilt Structures

Project: C} voule C-b-/‘( Dyeein - Ulf 7[»

T.C.:

LE.:

by 2

Lo S !

Pipe: Length: Original Plans: Difference:
71D 0383 200.59
92 503879039 | 2% | yo! | .
(2~ 92381 90, 39
911 Go4.27 | 90008 | 187 | B2 ]
41| Y21 | 900,16
40 — 299. 92| 18" | &5' & Fams7' ~
894 — 89.8
Zi Y o5t | oo | 2" |4y FPan )7
g7 4105:\4‘!’ Q0. 02
J04 Fo4s8 woso| 33N 987 L
904 | sp49.50| 0S50
TS [ G065 | 9wed | o2 | ooe’ &
9O5 | Wiels | 9an. 5%
927 | i 9or 30| 23% | oY f7 Aew 1057 |7 ooy R pnked O
9271 | 9044 | 90(, 30 ) ' ‘ec
106|405 4| 401985 21" Y Ml Frin 335’ 4/
10 1705 4| $01.99
9071 19%0s, 10| 900.50] 1" 320" V7
6" SSD Streets: 6" SSD Lots:
Total: Total:
RCP Pipe Totals:
Other Drain:

Total Length of Drain:
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Asbuilt Structures

project: (hupluees Couke Drain - Litertir Kby Scc [

Structure: T.C.: L.E. Pipe:  Length: Original Plans: Difference:
Z07 %08, 70| 902.50
908 ween | jorerl 15" 73
05 904.87 | vz, 87
509 — |Fe3 19| 12V | 357 t Femaz [ 4
B7¢ 4o4.28 | Wby
il qouY @] aop. 2 | 135" 20! A
9o 90949 | 9cp. @2
02 Fo4.3| dolor | @S 4’ T Fuw g
Gv2 924 34| 901,01
503 qo4. 49| 90115 | 2 30/ 4 U A
AN 505, d_| 59999
B |de% | I0es [ Zi7 | 337
P71 704,28 | 0008
DAl Fo4Y1 |qe0.12 g Byt
&7 q04.47 | 4072
298 (904,40 ] 90028 | 18" 30! 1 -
898 9044, [900,7
899 |904.35 | 900.96 | 157 e
6" SSD Streets: 6" SSD Lots:
Total: Total:
RCP Pipe Totals:
Other Drain:
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Asbuilt Structures

Project: _ (Capyked Caeky Ditdar - (e stm IQ;/;A Se. !

Structure: T.C.: LE.: Pipe:  Length: Original Plans: Difference:
g 74 40"" 3 )— 900- pr
Fop | 044 | golog | yan 07 7
ggz_ fT &499.24 |
M.y 1wy 27t ! Fr ! -
©285 | o433 G00.24 S na—
88L | 90399 Go0.92] 24" wl
eer | qusg]| qoo. 9L
867 40q|“ﬁ ‘300.56 9‘\’" 'lﬁo’ 4
el | 904.1% | 200.89
e | 9437 ] 90137 24" 33 4
288 | gehenl foin
229 | qodio| 90137 BT 33 A Fam 35"
284 19040 | 901,39
E90 | qow.ov | qo2.v0 [ 2" ted' -
2Ao [goL.oy | 90560
841 [qobIb | foa. | 8" 20! -
231 [FoLae {Fos,1
92 | 905y 902.95] 15" | 36’ F
6" SSD Streets: 6" SSD Lots:
Total: Total:

RCP Pipe Totals:

Other Drain:

Total Length of Drain:
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Asbhuilt Structures

Project: &[JU‘{}(}M Dka;nv Westn /@% g‘/ /

Structure: T.C.: .LE.: Pipe:  Length: Original Plans: Difference:
692. 705,04 | 902.92
2492 |q05:.75| 908, 01 | 12" 30!
eeo 722 4l | 899 02
& 79 901.9¢ | g8 | 20" [ 2097 |-
e74 1. 42 | £48.5%
C7S 19048389808 | 21" | B Fewm 293’ -9
2768 | 90%%3 | 513,08
SISh_| 905.50 | B91,07| RT1" | 525 & rrEM S 29° -4
BI8A |05, 50! 899.01
953 el | g 11| 2ot [t b
8¢ — 34974
292 vz | 8] 1S” 32 | Frw 357
892  [don29 | #9917
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